12/31/99   2.7x   2.1x
3/31/00   2.6x   2.1x
6/30/00   2.5x   2.0x
9/30/00   2.4x   2.0x
12/31/00   2.4x   2.0x
3/31/01   2.4x   2.0x
6/30/01   2.6x   2.1x

   26

Pro Forma Capitalization   ------------------------
- ------------------------------------------------------- [LOGO] iSTAR | FINANCIAL
   ------------------------
   ---------------------------------------------------------------

($ in millions)

   6/30/01   6/30/01   % of
   Actual   Adjustments   Pro Forma   Capitalization
   --------   -----------   --------   --------------

Total Assets   $4,053.4   $5.0   $4,058.4

iStar Asset Receivables Secured Notes   486.4   486.4
Secured Term Loans(1)   459.8   459.8
Secured Revolving Credit Facilities   789.9   (195.0)   594.8
   --------   ------   --------   -----
   Total Secured Debt   1,736.1   (195.0)   1,541.1   38.0%
Unsecured Revolving Credit Facilities   159.0   159.0
Unsecured Subsidiary Notes(2)   257.9   257.9
Unsecured Notes Due 2008   -0-   200.0   200.0
   --------   ------   --------   -----
   Total Unsecured Debt   416.9   200.0   616.9   15.2%
   --------   ------   --------   -----
Total Debt Outstanding   $2,153.0   $5.0   $2,158.0   53.2%
Other Liabilities   69.2   69.2   1.7%
Shareholders' Equity   1,831.1   1,831.1   45.1%
   --------   ------   --------   -----
Total Capitalization   $4,053.4   $5.0   $4,058.4   100.0%
   ========   ======   ========   =====

- ----------
(1)   Includes $16.6 million of other debt obligations.
(2)   Includes $17.1 million of debt discounts.

   27

Attractive Credit Statistics   ------------------------
- ------------------------------------------------------- [LOGO] iSTAR | FINANCIAL
   ------------------------
   ---------------------------------------------------------------